

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-0	033	Version:	1	Name:	Acceptance of Gree Broadway Park Pro	en Acres Grant Funds - ject	
Type:	Res	olution			Status:	Adopted	•	
File created:	1/6/2	2023			In control:	Recreation, Cultura	l Affairs and Senior Services	
On agenda:	3/1/2	2023			Final action:	3/1/2023		
Title:	Action Types Purp cons Entite Entite Gran Total City Other Gran exection () () Adding The	Dept/ Agency: Recreation, Cultural Affairs and Senior Services Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: To provide assistance in the acquisition and development of lands for outdoor recreation and conservation purposes. Entity Name: The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection - Green Acres Program Entity Address: Mail Code 401-07B, P.O. Box 420, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420 Grant Amount: Green Acres Grant of \$1,200,000.00 and an Urban Parks Grant of \$500,000.00 Total Project Cost: \$1,700,000.00 City Contribution: \$0.00 Other Funding Source/Amount: Urban Parks Grant/\$500,000.00 Grant Period: Terminating two (2) years from the date the amended Green Acres Project Agreement is executed by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: The Project is #0714-21-UPG; 0714-21-01,1 Broadway Park located between Broadway and Oraton Street (Block 729, Lots 21, 24, 26, 75, 77, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, and 107).						
Sponsors:		Anibal Ramos, Jr., Carlos M. Gonzalez						
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Date	Ver.	Action By	'		Α	ction	Result	
3/1/2023	1	Municipa	al Council		Α	dopt	Pass	
and conservate Entity Name: Entity Address Grant Amour Total Project City Contribut Other Funding Grant Period:	Ratifying care in the last incoming incoming the last incoming the	ing (X) Acceptar de assist urposes. New Jers ail Code een Acre :: \$1,700 \$0.00 urce/Am minating New Jers) Bid (Authorize of Grance in the sey Depared 401-07B es Grant of 1,000.00 es yes beginned two (2) yes sey Depared (2) State Vesey State St	ring ant Fone account of P.O of \$1, ban Fears for the endor	() Amendunds quisition and nt of Enviror . Box 420, 7 200,000.00 Parks Grant from the dat nt of Enviror () Prof. S	ding didevelopment of largemental Protection - Trenton, New Jersey and an Urban Parks (\$500,000.00 the the amended Greenmental Protection dier. () EUS	nds for outdoor recreation Green Acres Program 08625-0420 s Grant of \$500,000.00	
() Private Sale						11 () 11 Q		

File #: 23-0033, Version: 1

Additional Information:

The Project is #0714-21-UPG; 0714-21-01,1 Broadway Park located between Broadway and Oraton Street (Block 729, Lots 21, 24, 26, 75, 77, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, and 107).

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Green Acres Program (the "State"), provides loans and/or grants to municipal and county governments and grants to non-profit organizations for assistance in the acquisition and development of lands for outdoor recreation and conservation purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark (the "City") desires to further the public interest by obtaining a Green Acres Grant of One Million and Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,200,000.00) and an Urban Parks Grant of \$500,000.00 from the State to fund the following project(s) #0714-21-UPG; 0714-21-011-Broadway Park located between Broadway and Oraton Street, Blocks 729 Lots 21, 24, 26, 75, 77, 79, 80, 81, 83, and 84; and

WHEREAS, the State shall determine if the application is complete and in conformance with the scope and intent of the Green Acres Program, and notify the applicant of the amount of the funding award; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is willing to use the State's funds in accordance with such rules, regulations and applicable statutes, and is willing to enter into an agreement with the State for the above named project; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Council adopted Resolution 7R11-b(S) adopted on July 14, 2021, which authorized the City's Director of the Department of Recreation, Cultural Affairs and Senior Services submitted an application to the State for financial assistance to be used towards the Broadway Park Project and;

WHEREAS, the State has found it to be in conformity with the scope and intent of the Green Acres Program and has approved the City's request and has awarded a grant award in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,200,00.00) and an Urban Park Grant in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$500,000.00) totaling One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,700,000.00) to be used towards the Broadway Park Project; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to use the State's funds in accordance with the Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership Program terms and conditions, as well as the State's rules, regulations, and applicable statues and is willing to enter into an Agreement with the State for the Project - #0714-21-UPG; 0714-21-011 Broadway Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

1. The Mayor of the City of Newark and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Recreation, Cultural Affairs and Senior Services are hereby authorized to accept grant funds from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Green Acres Program to fund Project - #0714-21-UPG; 0714-21-011 Broadway Park located at between Broadway and Oraton Street, Newark, New Jersey 07104, Block 729 Lots 21, 24, 26, 75, 77, 79, 80, 81, 83, and 84, (the "Broadway Park Project").

File #: 23-0033, Version: 1

- 2. The Green Acres Grant award in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,200,00.00) and the Urban Park Grant in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$500,000.00) totaling One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,700,000.00) from the State's Green Acres Program is hereby accepted.
- 3. The City has already satisfied its matching share of the project in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$500,000.00).
- 4. In the event the State's funds are less than the total project cost specified above, the applicant has the balance of funding necessary to complete the project.
- 5. The applicant agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, and regulations in its performance of the project.
- 6. The Director of the Department of the Department of Recreation, Cultural Affairs and Senior Services shall file a fully-executed copy of the grant application to the State, the grant award letter, and the Amended Green Acres Project Agreement in the Office of City Clerk.

STATEMENT

This Resolution authorizes the Mayor of the City of Newark and/or the Director of the Department of Recreation, Cultural Affairs and Senior Services to enter into and execute an Amended Green Acres Project Agreement with and accept grant funds in the amount of \$1,700,000.00 and Urban Parks Grant of \$500,000.00 from the State's Green Acres Program to be used towards the Broadway Park Project for the grant period terminating two (2) years from the date the Amended Green Acres Project Agreement is executed by the State. The City has already satisfied its matching share of the project in the amount of \$500,000.00.